
SPRINTER 

COMMERCIAL SIDELOADER 

PARTS MANUAL 

DECEMBER, 2009 

	 MEW 
ted with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com    



PRIM SPRINTER 	 TABLE OF CONTENTS 
7. 

CONTACT INFORMATION 	 3 
LIMITED WARRANTY 	 4 
LIABILITY 	 6 
WARRANTY REGISTRATION 	 7 

MECHANICAL 
GROUP IDENTIFICATION 	 8 
TAILGATE ASSEMBLY 	 9 
BODY ASSEMBLY 	 10 
PACKER PANEL ASSEMBLY 	 12 
UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY 	 13 
MAST ASSEMBLY 	 14 
ROOF ACCESS LADDER ASSEMBLY 	 17 

HYDRAULIC 
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (CONTROL PORTION) 	 19 
PUMP DMVEUNE ASSEMBLY 	 22 
CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY 	 23 
HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY 	 24 
PACK PANEL HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY 	 25 
MAST LIFT HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY 	 27 
MAST EXTEND HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY 	 28 
TAILGATE HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY 	 29 
TOP DOOR HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY 	 30 
PACKER PANEL CYLINDER 	 32 
MAST LIFT CYLINDER 	 33 
MAST EXTENSION CYLINDER 	 34 
TAILGATE CYLINDER 	 35 
TOP DOOR CYLINDER 	 36 

ELECTRICAL 
EXTERNAL MOUNTED TOC-8 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY 	 37 
EXTERNAL MOUNTED TOC-8 CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS 	 38 
IN-CAB MOUNTED TOC-8 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY 	 39 
IN-CAB MOUNTED TOC-8 CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS 	 40 
TOC-8 MAJOR WIRING HARNESS ASSEMBLY 	 42 
DUAL JUNCTION BOX HARNESS ASSEMBLY 	 43 
CENTER LIGHT BOX HARNESS ASSEMBLY 	 44 
TAILGATE UPPER LIGHT BAR HARNESS ASSEMBLY 	 45 
TAILGATE TUBE HARNESS ASSEMBLY 	 46 
TAILGATE LOWER LIGHT BAR HARNESS ASSEMBLY 	 47 
TOC8 REAR BODY LIGHT HARNESS ASSEMBLY 	 48 
EXTERNAL POWER HARNESS ASSEMBLY 	 49 
UPPER MID BODY MARKER LAMP HARNESS ASSEMBLY 	 50 
MID BODY MARKER LAMP HARNESS ASSEMBLY 	 51 
BODY LAMPS 	 52 
TAILGATE LAMPS 	 53 
PACK PROX SWITCH ACTUATOR 	 54 
HOPPER ACCESS DOOR PROX SWITCH ACTUATOR 	 56 
TAILGATE LATCH PROXIMITY SWITCH 	 57 
TOP DOOR PROXIMITY SWITCH 	 58 

AIR 
AIR SYSTEM 	 59 

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT  
CLEAN OUT DOOR ASSEMBLY 

2 

60 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PRIM SPRINTER 	 CONTACT INFORMATION 

Pendpac honors a commitment of excellence to its valued customers and encourages 

comments and suggestions. To contact our Customer Support/Service and Parts 

Departments, call 

Pendpac, Inc. 

1700 North Main Street 

Fairview, Oklahoma 

73737 

Phone: 1-602-476-2777 

Fax: 	1-580-227-3829 

To request warranty, visit our website at www.pendpac.com  and complete the on—line 

Warranty Request Application 

3 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PRIM SPRINTER 	 LIMITED WARRANTY 
7. 

Refuse bodies manufactured by Pendpac, Inc. are supplied and sold under a Limited Warranty 

in that they are and will remain free of defects in workmanship or material for a period of 

twelve (12) months from the date of original sale under reasonable conditions of use and 

operation, providing required planned maintenance services are performed. The body shell 

structure and paint shall remain free of defects and workmanship for a period of twelve (12) 

months. Extended warranty packages are available for purchase at extra cost. 

During the Limited Warranty period, Pendpac will cause to be repaired or replaced, as Pendpac 

may elect, any part or parts of such machine that Pendpac's examination discloses to be 

defective in material or workmanship. A Warranty Authorization number must be issued by a 

Pendpac representative before warranty work is to proceed. There must be a warranty claim 

form (supplied by Pendpac) properly completed and mailed to Pendpac within thirty (30) days 

of the date of failure. Parts required to be returned must have a return authorization number 

(supplied by Pendpac) and must be returned to Pendpac within thirty (30) days for inspection 

before credit can be issued. Warranty parts shall be shipped to Pendpac prepaid motor freight 

or standard UPS. Warranty parts will be shipped from Pendpac motor freight or standard UPS. 

After three (3) months, performance of adjustments or the replacement of wear/expendable 

components are not covered under warranty. This limited warranty is the sole and exclusive 

warrant of Pendpac. 

Genuine Pendpac replacement parts, components and assemblies are sold under a Limited 

Warranty to be free from defects in workmanship or material for a period of six (6) months. 

This is a replacement only warranty. The use of any part other than parts approved by 

Pendpac may invalidate this warranty. Pendpac reserves the right to determine, in its sole 

discretion, if the use of non-approved parts shall invalidate the warranty. Nothing contained 

in this warranty shall make Pendpac liable for loss, injury, or damage of any kind to any person 

or entity resulting from any defect or failure in the machine. 

The following items are not covered by this Pendpac Warranty Policy and manuals and are the 

responsibility of the user: 

• Normal preventive maintenance and service as recommended by Pendpac's service 

and maintenance manuals and service bulletins. 

• Replacement of light bulbs, lens, reflectors and fuses. 

• Adjustments or modifications of any kind. 

• Failure for any reason other than defective material workmanship. 

4 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PRIM SPRINTER 	 LIMITED WARRANTY 
7. 

• Failures as a result of the user's non-compliance with applicable Pendpac service 

manuals and bulletins. 

• Failures resulting from inadequate service, improper operation and/or repair by the 

user or repair facility. 

• Failures resulting from the use of parts other than genuine Pendpac parts that were 

purchased from authorized Pendpac representatives. 

• Failures caused by use for purposes other than those for which the equipment was 

designed. 

• Failures caused by alteration and/or modifications other than as performed at 

Pend pac's factory without prior approval by Pendpac Warranty department. 

• Replacement of wear pads, rollers, scrapers and wearing surfaces that are designed 

and expected to wear and thus require replacement under normal use. 

• Failures caused by natural disasters such as fire, flood, wind, lightning and other acts 

of God. 

This warranty is in lieu of and excludes all other representations or warranties expressed 

or implied and does not apply where alterations or structural repair has been performed 

to the Product without written authorization by a Pendpac representative. Pendpac's 

obligation under this warranty does not apply in case of any alterations, accidents, misuse, 

abuse, neglect, or if maintained or operated in a manner other than recommended or 

approved in the Pendpac Operation Manual. 

There is no warranty of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose nor is there 

any other warranty, express or implied, except as specifically stated herein. Pendpac shall 

in no event be liable for any special, indirect or consequential damages or claims of any 

third party against the customer. 

5 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PRIM SPRINTER 	 LIABILITY 
7. 

Pendpac reserves the right to make design changes or improvements in its products without 

imposing any obligation upon itself to change or improve previously manufactured products. 

In no event shall Pendpac assume liability for any incidental, consequential or special risks or 

damages arising from the use or misuse of the information provided herein, breach of 

warranty, breach of contract, negligence, strict tort liability or any other legal theory and/or 

hypothesis. Such damages include but are not limited to: loss of profits, savings, capital or 

revenue, loss of use of refuse body, parts, components or assemblies, cost of rental 

equipment, facilities or services resulting from downtime, claims from third parties (including 

customers) of injury or damage of property, cost of towing, transporting or storing equipment, 

cost of lodging and transportation for any persons. All risks and damages, incidental or 

otherwise, are entirely the responsibility of the user. Pendpac will not assume responsibility 
for errors or omissions or subsequent design changes with regard to the materials provided. 

6 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PERM SPRINTER 	 WARRANTY REGISTRATION 

WARRANTY REGISTRATION FORM 

Note: Complete and return within ten (10) days of delivery in order to validate warranty. 

Customer Name: 

Address: 

Dealer Name: 

Product: 

Serial #: 

Chassis YIN: 

Delivery Date: 

In-Service Date: 

Please mail to: 

Pendpac, Inc. 

1700 North Main Street 

Fairview, Oklahoma 

73737 

- 

7 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



P
E

R
M

 
SPRINTER 	

GROUP IDENTIFICATION 

8 

P
D

F created w
ith pdfFactory P

ro trial version w
w

w
.pdffactory.com

   



PERM SPRINTER 
	

TAILGATE ASSEMBLY 

ITEM QTY 	P/N 	DESCRIPTION 
1 	2 	0041-134 	GREASE NIPPLE, 1/8" NPT, STRAIGHT 
2 	2 	0041-271 	MACHINE BUSHING, 10 GA. 
3 	2 	0060-028 	CAPSCREW, .25-20NC x .75, PLATED, GRADE  8 
4 	2 	0060-378 	CAPSCREW, .38-16NC x .75, PLATED, GRADE  8 
5 	2 	0060-446 	CAPSCREW, .38-16NC x 2.50, PLATED, GRADE  8 
6 	8 	0060-743 	CAPSCREW, .50-13NC x 1.00, PLATED, GRADE  8 
7 	2 	0066-014 	FLATWASHER, .25 
8 	2 	0066-033 	FLATWASHER,  .38 
9 	4 	0066-220 	FENDER WASHER 
10 	2 	0067-015 	LOCKWASHER,  .25 
11 	2 	0067-034 	LOCKWASHER,  .38 
12 	8 	0067-056 	LOCKWASHER, .50 
13 	2 	0068-004 	NUT,  .38  UNC STOVER LOCK, PLATED, GRADE  8 
14 	1 	0400-515 	LAMP BEZEL, UPPER, STANDARD TAILGATE 
15 	1 	0400-516 	LAMP BEZEL, LOWER, STANDARD TAILGATE 
16 	1 	0400-535 	WELDMENT, GUARD, REAR IMPACT, TAILGATE 
17 	2 	0400-541 	BEARING, HEAT TREATED, TAILGATE LATCH 
18 	2 	0400-542 	RETAINER, INNER RACE, TAILGATE 
19 	2 	0400-543 	SNAP RING, 5100-150 
20 	2 	0400-546 	ASSEMBLY, HINGE PIN, TAILGATE 
21 	2 	0400-549 	ASSEMBLY, PIN, TAILGATE CYLINDER 
22 	1 	0402-416 	WELDMENT, TAILGATE, LOW LOW PROFILE 
22A__1 	0401-371 	WELDMENT, TAILGATE, LOW PROFILE 
23 	1 	0620-345 	L.H. SAFETY PROP SIR. 
24 	1 	0620-346 	R.H. SAFETY PROP STR. 
25 	1 	0750-917 	TAILGATE JUNCTION  BOX  MOUNT 
26 	2 	0060-388 	CAPSCREW,  .38-16NC  x 1.00, PLATED, GRADE  8 

9 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



P
E

R
M

 
SPRINTER 

BODY ASSEM
BLY 

10 

P
D

F created w
ith pdfFactory P

ro trial version w
w

w
.pdffactory.com

   



PERM SPRINTER 	 BODY ASSEMBLY 

ITEM 0 	P/N 	DESCRIPTION 
1 	2 	0020-617 	HYDRAULJC CYLINDER, TAILGATE, 2.500 x 27.000 
1A_2 	0020-612 	HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, TAILGATE, 2.500 x 36.000 
2 	2 	0041-134 	LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT x .12-27NPT 
3__2.__0044-110__ANTI-SWAY, MUDFLAP 
4 	8 	0044-127 	SPRING, COMPRESSION 
5 	2 	0044-302__BRONZE BUSHING, OIL IMPREGNATED 1.500 O.D. x 1.250 I.D. x 1.25 
6__2_0045-116 SNAP RING, 1.75 DIA. SHAFT x .062 
7 	37 	0045-156 	STEEL RIVET, .19 x .38-.50 GRIP RANGE 
8 	8 	0060-028 	BOLT, HEX, 1/4" UNC x 3/4", PLATED, GRADE 8 
9 	8 	0060-195 	CAPSCREW, HEX, PLATED, 5/16" UNC x 3/4", GRADE 8 
10 	4 	0060-203 	CAPSCREW, .31-18NC x 1.00 
11 	4 	0060-211 	CAPSCREW, .31-18NC x 1.25 
12 	8 	0060-399 	CAPSCREW, HEX, PLATED, 3/8" UNC x 1 1/4", GRADE 8 
13 	4 	0060-407 	CAPSCREW, .38-16NC x 1.50 
14_36 	0061-158 	CAPSCREW, .63-11NC x 2.00 
15 	8 	0064-273 	CAPSCREW, .88-9NC x 7.00 (GR.8) 
16 	4 	0064-284 	CAPSCREW, .88-9 NC x 3.50 (GR.8) 
17 	8 	0065-172 	HEX NUT, .31-18NC NYLOC 
18_36 	0065-070 	HEX NUT, .63-11NC 
19_12 	0065-247 	HEX NUT, NYLOC .88-9 NC 
20 	8 	0066-014 	FLAT WASHER - 1/4", PLATED, ANSI 
21 	8 	0066-025 	FLATWASHER, .31 
22_24 	0066-033 FLATWASHER, .38 
23_24 	0066-090 	FLATWASHER, .88 
24_36 	0067-072 LOCKWASHER, .63 
25 	1 	0068-004 	NUT - 3/8" UNC STOVER LOCK, PLATED, GRADE 8 
26 	2 	0244-031 	MUD FLAP STRAP 
27 	1 	0401-234 	ASSEMBLY, PIN, PACK CYLINDER, STREETSIDE, FRONT BULKHEAD 
28 	1 	0400-441 	WELDMENT, LADDER, FIXED, HOPPER ACCESS DOOR 
29 	2 	0400-484 	WELDMENT, HOOK, TAILGATE LATCH 
30 	2 	0400-487 	WASHER, RETAINER, HOOK, TAILGATE LATCH 
31 	2 	0400-498 	BLOCK, SLJDE, TAILGATE LATCH 
32 	2 	0400-500 	PLATE, RETAINER, LATCH HOOK 
33 	2 	0400-501 	COVER, PROX SWITCH, TAILGATE LATCH 
34 	2 	0400-503 	BEARING, FIBREGLIDE, COIL STEEL BACKED 
35 	1 	0400-504 	WELDMENT, HANDLE, LHS, SLIDE BLOCK 
36 	1 	0400-506 	WELDMENT, HANDLE, RHS, SLIDE BLOCK 
37 	1 	0400-867 	ASSEMBLY, PIN, PACK CYLINDER, CURBSIDE, FRONT BULKHEAD 
38 	1 	0620-326 	FRONT COVER 
39 	2 	0620-629 	PIN RETAINER PLATE 
40 	6 	0620-652 WELDMENT, BODY MOUNT 
41 	1 	0621-249 	DOOR SEAL 
42 	2 	0621-256 	SEAL RETAINER SIDE STRIP 
43 	1 	0621 -257 	SEAL RETAINER BOTTOM STRIP 
44 	2 	0751-253 	MUDFLAP, PEN DPAC 

11 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PERM SPRINTER 
	

PACKER PANEL ASSEMBLY 

ITEM 	QTY P/N DESCRIPTION 
1____1 0620-550 WELDMENT, PACKER PANEL, SPRINTER, LH 
1A1_ 0620-560 WELDMENT, PACKER PANEL, SPRINTER, RH 
1B1_ 0621-550 WELDMENT, PACKER PANEL, SPRINTER, LH LOW PROFILE 
1C1_ 0621-560 WELDMENT, PACKER PANEL, SPRINTER, RH LOW PROFILE 
2____2 0620-552 PACK CYLINDER PIN 
3____4 0060-741 CAPSCREW, .50-13NC X 1. 00 
4____4 0067-056 LOCKWASHER, .50 
5____2 0041-134 ZERK, .13-27NPT 
6____2 0620-613 BOTTOM WEAR PLATE 
7__2 0620-554 PIN COVER PLATE 
8__2 0620-612 TOP WEAR PLATE 
9__2 0620-611 WEAR PLATE, MCL .25 X 3 .00 WEAR FORM 400 X 47.25 

12 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PERM SPRINTER 
	

UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY 

ITEM 	QTY P/N DESCRIPTION 
1_i 0020-1 20 3.50 x 30.00 CYLINDER 
1A__1 0020-1  38 3.50 x  48.00  CYLINDER 
2 4 0040-512 COTTER PIN, .19 x 2.00 
3 2 0041-032 LUBE FITTING, .25-28NF 
4 4 0044-525 3"  CAM FOLLOWER 
5 4 0065-763 HEX NUT, 1.00-14NF SLOTTED 
6 2 0602-765 MODIFIED CAPSCREW 
7 2 0602-795 DRILLED CAPSCREW 
8 2 0620-261 SPACER 

13 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



P
E

R
M

 
SPRINTER 	

M
AST ASSEM

BLY 

14 

P
D

F created w
ith pdfFactory P

ro trial version w
w

w
.pdffactory.com

   



PRIM SPRINTER 	 MAST ASSEMBLY 

ITEM 	QTY P/N DESCRIPTION 
1 1 0603-708 R.H. SIDE PLATE STRUCTURE 
2 1 0603-716 L.H. SIDE PLATE STRUCTURE 
3 2 0603-688 UPPER ARM, 57" 
3A__2 0603-687 UPPER ARM, 58.5" 
3B 2 0603-686 UPPER ARM, 60" 
3C 2 0603-685 UPPER ARM, 61.5" 
3D 2 0603-684 UPPER ARM, 63" 
3E 2 0603-682 UPPER ARM, 64.5" 
3F 2 0603-681 UPPER ARM, 66" 
3G 2 0603-689 UPPER ARM, 67.5" 
4 4 0041-032 LUBE FITTING, .25-28NF 
5 2 0603-775 LOWER LINK STRUCTURE 
6 2 0603-804 UPPER LINK STRUCTURE 
7 2 0604-325 SPACER BLOCK 
8 2 0603-613 LOWER ARM STRUCTURE, 51" 
8A__2 0603-611 LOWER ARM STRUCTURE, 52.38" 
8B 2 0603-609 LOWER ARM STRUCTURE, 53.75" 
8C 2 0603-607 LOWER ARM STRUCTURE, 55.13" 
8D 2 0603-605 LOWER ARM STRUCTURE, 56.5" 
8E 2__0603-603 LOWER ARM STRUCTURE, 57.88" 
8F 2 	0603-601 LOWER ARM STRUCTURE, 59.25" 
8G 2 0603-599 LOWER ARM STRUCTURE, 60.63" 
9 1 0603-986 CROSS SHAFT 
10 2 0020-077 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 
11 1 0604-151 EAR STRUCTURE 
12 1 0065-107 HEX NUT, 1.0-8NC 
13 1 0067-109 LOCKWASHER, 1.00 
14 4 0044-517 CAM FOLLOWER 
15 1 0620-640 MAST GUIDE STRUCTURE 
16 2 0041-099 LUBE FITTING, .19 DRIVE 
17 8 0065-054 HEX NUT, .50-13NC 
18 8 0065-964 HEX JAM NUT, 1.25-12NF 
19 8 0041-123 LUBE FITTING, .25 DRIVE 
20 2 0064-232 CAPSCREW, .50-13NC x 1.50 SOCKET HEAD 
21 4 0041-134 LUBE FITTING, .13-27NPT 
22_14 0065-209 HEX NUT, .50-13NC NYLOC 
23 2 0603-075 ROCKER PLATE 
24 8 0064-531 CAPSCREW, .50-13NC x 2.00 SOCKET HEAD 
25 8 0603-849 PIN STRUCTURE 
26 6 0044-305 BRONZE BUSHING 
27 2 0603-214 PIN STRUCTURE 
28 4 0605-035 BRONZE BUSHING 
29 2 0603-975 BRONZE BUSHING 
30 2 0061-499 CAPSCREW, .75-10NC x 5.00 

15 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PRIM SPRINTER 	 MAST ASSEMBLY 

ITEM 	QTY 

31 	8 

P/N 

0061-435 

DESCRIPTION 

CAPSCREW, .75-10NC x 3.00 
32_10 0065-532 HEX NUT, .75-10NC UNI-TORQUE 
33 2 0603-865 BUSHING 
34 2 0060-517 CAPSCREW, .38-16NC x 4.50 
35_12 0065-180 HEX NUT, .38-16NC NYLOC 
36_10 0060-445 CAPSCREW, .38-16NC x 2.50 
37 2 0065-918 HEX NUT, 1.13-12NF CASTLE 
38 2 0040-518 COTTER PIN, .25 x 2.00 
39 4 0041-290 MACHINE BUSHING 
40 1 0603-555 LIFT STRUCTURE 
41 1 0604-496 LIFT STRUCTURE (PAK-MOR STYLE ONLY) WITH 2” SPACING EDMONTON, MOUNTAIN VIEW #174664
42 1 0603-004 WELDMENT, MAST, SPRINTER, LOW PROFILE 
42A_1 0603-005 WELDMENT, MAST, SPRINTER, STANDARD PROFILE 
43 2 0600-142 MODIFIED BEARING 
44 4 0041-483 MACHINE BUSHING 
45 4 0604-177 FLAT, MCL .75 x 1.50 CD 1018 x 2.50 
46 4 0603-054 MODIFIED CAM FOLLOWER PRESSED IN ZERK IS 0041-123
47 2 0602-249 WEAR PAD 
48 2 0045-238 DOUBLE HOSE CLAMP 
49 2 0603-976 BRONZE BUSHING 
50 4 0064-531 CAPSCREW, .50-13NC x 2.00 SOCKET HEAD (PAK-MOR STYLE ONLY) 
51 2 0604-327 PAK-MOR PAD STRUCTURE (PAK-MOR STYLE ONLY) 
52 4 0041-476 MACHINE BUSHING (PAK-MOR STYLE ONLY) 
53 2 0065-924 HEX NUT, 2.00-12NF SLOTTED 
54 2 0041-365 MACHINE BUSHING 
55 2 0040-538 COTTER PIN, .25 x 3.00 
56 8 0067-056 LOCKWASHER, .50 
57 8 0060-772 CARRIAGE BOLT, .50-13NC x 3.00 

16 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PERM SPRINTER ROOF ACCESS LADDER ASSEMBLY 

17 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PRIM SPRINTER 	 ROOF ACCESS LADDER ASSEMBLY 

ITEM 	QTY 
1 	1 

P/N 
0400-461 

DESCRIPTION 
BRACKET, MOUNTING, LHS, ROOF ACCESS LADDER 

2 1 0400-464 WELDMENT, UPPER SECTION, ROOF ACCESS LADDER, LP 
2A____1 0401-945 WELDMENT, UPPER SECTION, ROOF ACCESS LADDER 
3 2 0066-089 FIAT WASHER, 3/4", GRADE 8, PLATED 
4 2 0400-481 SPACER, SLIDE, ROOF ACCESS LADDER 
5 2 0400-465 BUSHING, SLIDE, ROOF ACCESS LADDER 
6_2 0068-006 NUT - 3/4" UNC STOVER LOCK, GRADE 8, PLATED 
7 1 0400-473 WELDMENT, LOWER SECTION, ROOF ACCESS LADDER 
8 1 0400-449 LATCH, FINGER PULL, ROOF ACCESS LADDER 
9 2 0400-483 PAD, MOUNTING, ROOF ACCESS LADDER 
10 4 0060-390 CAP SCREW, HEX, GRADE 8, 3/8" UNC x 1-1/4" PLATED 
11 8 0066-033 FLAT WASHER, 3/8", GRADE 8, PLATED 
12_4 0065-154 NUT - 10-32 NYLON LOCK, PLATED 
13 4 0064-403 MACHINE SCREW, 10-32 x 1/2", PLATED 
14 4 0060-399 CAP SCREW, HEX, PLATED, 3/8" UNC x 1-1/4", GRADE 8 
15 8 0068-004 NUT - 3/8" UNC STOVER LOCK, GRADE 8, PLATED 
16 1 0400-462 BRACKET, MOUNTING, RHS, ROOF ACCESS LADDER 

18 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



V
A

N
E

 HY
DR

AU
LI

C S
YS

TE
M

 (C
O

NT
RO

L P
OR

TI
ON

)  

df
fa

ct
o

rv
.c

o
m

  
P

D
F

 c
re

at
ed

 w
ith

 p
df

Fa
ct

o
ry

  P
ro

  tr
ia

l v
er

si
on

  w
w

w
.  

g■!4•59!",fir4f45!"•!4.5!"•!4Zi•••, 
• ••• 

$ 

A 

• 
'452452:552452452452452452452:5 V50245240 

4:0;+:0•Kt14+:0+Z4*,:4•X,Z•KtIWC4+f, 



4917, /), 
"r4 

:.;5tKOtK-55*;09:055:XIKOIW•51;5tWIKOIXZei 

• ..""We+IVAVY•e+7,+7•4•71+7,4•7•4•71+7,+7•4•71+7,46,- 

G
EA

R 
HY

DR
AU

LI
C 

SY
ST

EM
 (C

ON
TR

OL
 P

OR
TI

ON
)  

P
D

F
 c

re
at

ed
 w

ith
 p

df
Fa

ct
o

ry
  P

ro
  tr

ia
l v

er
si

on
  w

w
w

.  



MEW SPRINTER 	 VANE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (CONTROL PORTION) 

ITEM 	QTY P/N 	DESCRIPTION 
1 1 0019-401 	SUCTION HOSE,  2.50 x 	(SPECIFY LENGTH) 
2 1 0024-019 	VALVE  ASSEMBLY 
3 1 0024-042 	BALL VALVE, 2" NPT, BRASS, LOW PRESSURE 
4 2 0024-052 	CHECK VALVE 
5 1 0024-095 	FLOW CONTROL 
6 1 0024-099 	FLOW CONTROL 
7 1 0028-075 	PUMP, DENNISON VANE 
8 1 0032-725 	ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-4 TO MALE PIPE-2 
9 2 0033-507 	ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-8 TO MALE  "0" RING-16 
10 1 0033-540_ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-12 TO MALE "0" RING-16 
11 1 0033-615_ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-20 TO MALE  "0" RING-20 
12 1 0033-631_ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-20 TO MALE  "0" RING-16 
13 1 0033-763_ADAPTER, MALE  "0" RING-16 TO MALE PIPE-12 
14 1 0034-125_ADAPTER, MALE  "0" RING-20 TO FEMALE  37' SWIVEL-20 
15 1 0034-133_ADAPTER, FEMALE TUBE-8 TO MALE TUBE-4 
16 2 0034-636_ADAPTER,  45', MALE TUBE  — 16 	TO ADJ.  "0" RING  — 16 
17 3 0034-666_ADAPTER,  45', MALE TUBE-24 TO ADJUSTABLE  "0" RING-20 
18 1 0034-878_ADAPTER,  90', MALE PIPE-4 TO FEMALE PIPE SWIVEL-4 
19 1 0035-116_ADAPTER,  90', MALE TUBE-6 TO MALE PIPE-4 
20 1 0035-123_ADAPTER,  90', MALE TUBE-8 TO MALE PIPE-12 
21 2 0035-452_ADAPTER,  90', MALE TUBE  — 16 TO FEMALE 37' SWIVEL —  16 
22 1 0035-508_ADAPTER,  90', MALE TUBE-6 TO ADJUSTABLE "0" RING-6 
23 1 0035-900_ADAPTER,  90', MALE PIPE-2 TO MALE PIPE-2 
24 1 0036-459 	PLUG, MALE  "0" RING-20 W/INTERNAL HEX 
25 1 0036-858_ADAPTER TEE, PORT  1 FEMALE 37' SWIVEL-8, PORT 2 8c 3 MALE TUBE-8 
26 2 0037-217 	ELBOW,  BRASS, 90', 04 MNPT x 06 BARB 
27 3 0038-176 	PLUG, ALLEN HEAD, 12 MORB 
28 2 0038-178_ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, 04 FNPT x 05 MORB 
29 1 0039-127 	BREATHER CAP,  5 PSI 
30 1 0039-139 	CARTRIDGE BLOCK 
31 1 0039-140 	PILOT TO OPEN CHECK VALVE CARTRIDGE 
32 1 0039-244 	HOSE, CLEAR FLEXIBLE PVC 
33 2 0039-245 	PINCH CLAMP, STAINLESS STEEL, FOR 5/8" O.D. PVC TUBING 
34 1 0041-596 	STEEL COUPLING, .75 
35 1 0041-808 	NIPPLE, CLOSE UP 2.00 NPT 
36 1 0041-845 	KING NIPPLE, THREADED, 2" PIPE x 2-1/2" HOSE 
37 1 0041-899 	NIPPLE, .75 NPT x 6.00 
38 1 0041-998 	ELBOW, STREET, 2" SCH. 40 MALLEABLE IRON, CLASS 150 
39 2 0045-104 	T—BOLT CLAMP, 2.50 
40 1 0090-051 	HOSE ASSEMBLY 
41 1 0090-331 	HOSE ASSEMBLY 
42 1 0090-340 	HOSE ASSEMBLY 
43 1 0090-358 	HOSE ASSEMBLY 
44 2 0090-383 	HOSE ASSEMBLY 
45 1 0090-388 	HOSE ASSEMBLY 
46 1 0090-389 	HOSE ASSEMBLY 
47 1 0090-800_ASS'Y, HYDRAUUC HOSE, 1-1/4", SPRINTER RETURN 
48 1 0090-802_ASS'Y, HYDRAUUC HOSE, 1", SPRINTER PRESSURE 

20 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   

FRONT PUMP 0028-020
TRANNY PUMP HYP01700
Solenoid 0028-079
Cartridge 0028-078



MEW  SPRINTER 	 GEAR HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (CONTROL PORTION) 

	

ITEM QTY 	P/N 	DESCRIPTION 

1 	1 	0019-398 	SUCTION HOSE, 2.00 100R12 x 	(SPECIFY LENGTH) 

	

2_1 	0024-019 VALVE ASSEMBLY 
3 	1 	0024-032 	DRY VALVE 

	

4.......i 	0024-095 	FLOW CONTROL 

	

5.......i 	0024-099 	FLOW CONTROL 
0026-022 	20 GPM CARTRIDGE 
0027-285 	1.50 I.D. x 1.75 0.D. x .13 C.S., 0-RING 
0027-310 	2.25 I.D. x 2.50 0.D. x .13 C.S., 0-RING 
0028-020 	PUMP 
0032-725_ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-4 TO MALE PIPE-2 
0033-507_ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-8 TO MALE "0" RING-16 
0033-540 	ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-12 TO MALE "0" RING-16 
0033-596 	ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-16 TO MALE "0" RING-20 
0033-615 	ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-20 TO MALE "0" RING-20 
0033-631 	ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-20 TO MALE "0" RING-16 
0033-763 	ADAPTER, MALE "0" RING-16 TO MALE PIPE-12 
0034-125_,ADAPTER, MALE "0" RING-20 TO FEMALE 37' SWIVEL-20 
0034-128_,ADAPTER, ADJ. "0" RING-20 TO MALE "0" RING-20 
0034-133_,ADAPTER, FEMALE TUBE-8 TO MALE TUBE-4 
0034-556_,ADAPTER, 45', MALE TUBE-20 TO FEMALE 37' SWIVEL-20 
0034-666_,ADAPTER, 450', MALE TUBE-24 TO ADJUSTABLE "0" RING-20 
0034-878_,ADAPTER, 90', MALE PIPE-4 TO FEMALE PIPE SWIVEL-4 
0035-116_,ADAPTER, 90', MALE TUBE-6 TO MALE PIPE-4 
0035-123_,ADAPTER, 90', MALE TUBE-8 TO MALE PIPE-12 
0035-508_,ADAPTER, 90', MALE TUBE-6 TO ADJUSTABLE "0" RING-6 
0035-618_,ADAPTER, 90', MALE TUBE-16 TO ADJUSTABLE "0" RING-16 
0035-626 	ADAPTER, 90', MALE TUBE-16 TO ADJUSTABLE "0" RING-12 
0035-634 	ADAPTER, 90', MALE TUBE-16 TO ADJUSTABLE "0" RING-20 
0035-645 	ADAPTER, 90', MALE TUBE-20 TO ADJUSTABLE "0" RING-20 
0035-900 	ADAPTER, 90', MALE PIPE-2 TO MALE PIPE-2 
0036-047 	ADAPTER, 90' BULKHEAD, MALE TUBE-16 TO BULKHEAD-16 

	

32_1 	0036-060_ADAPTER, 90' BULKHEAD, MALE TUBE-24 TO BULKHEAD-24 
0036-098_ADAPTER, 90', ADJUSTABLE "0" RING-6 TO FEMALE PIPE SWIVEL-4 
0036-283 	PLUG, MALE PIPE-6 
0036-459 	PLUG, MALE "0" RING-20 W/INTERNAL HEX 
0036-704_ADAPTER TEE, PORT 1 & 2 MALE TUBE-20, PORT 3 ADJUSTABLE "0" RING-20 
0036-858_ADAPTER TEE, PORT 1 FEMALE 37' SWIVEL-8, PORT 2 & 3 MALE TUBE-8 
0037-397 	FLANGE PAD 
0037-421 	FLANGE PAD 
0039-060 	PRESSURE FILTER 
0039-105 	FAUGE, 3000 PSI 
0039-139 	CARTRIDGE BLOCK 
0039-140 	PILOT TO OPEN CHECK VALVE CARTRIDGE 
0039-141 	CARTRIDGE BLOCK 
0041-808 	NIPPLE, CLOSE UP 2.00 NPT 
0041-846 	2.00 COMBO NIPPLE 
0042-124 	STR. EL 2.00 
0045-102 	T-BOLT CLAMP, 2.50 NOM. 

20A 

6 1 
7 1 
8 2 
9 1 
10 1 
11 2 
12 1 
13 1 
14 1 
15 1 
16 1 
17 1 
18 1 
19 1 
20 2 
21 1 
22 
23 

3 
1 

24 1 
25 1 
26 1 
27 1 
28 1 
29 2 
30 1 
31 1 

33 2 
34 1 
35 1 
36 1 
37 1 
38 1 
39 1 
40 1 
41 1 
42 1 
43 1 
44 1 
45 1 
46 1 
47 1 
48 2 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



MEW SPRINTER 	 VANE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (CONTROL PORTION) 

ITEM 	QTY 

49 	1 

P/N 	DESCRIPTION 

0090-804_ASS'Y, HYDRAULIC HOSE, 1", SPRINTER PRESSURE 
50 1 0400-001 	WELDMENT, HYDRAULIC TANK 
51 1 0400-034 	STRAINER, SUCTION, HYDAC 
52 1 0400-035 	FILTER, RETURN 
53 1 0400-782 	CAP, FILLER, ALUMINUM, 2" NPT, NON-VENTED 
54 1 0604-439 	MODIFIED FITTING 
55 1 0605-124 	MODIFIED FITTING 
56 2 0605-128 	MODIFIED FITTING 
57 1 0621-000_ASSEMBLY, TUBE, HYDRAUUC, 1" PRESSURE 
58 1 0090-384_ASS'Y, HYDRAUUC HOSE,  MAST  OUT 
59 1 0090-386_ASS'Y, HYDRAUUC HOSE,  MAST  IN 

21 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



MEW SPRINTER 	 GEAR HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (CONTROL PORTION) 

ITEM QTY 	P/N 	DESCRIPTION 

49 	4 	0064-520 
50 	4 	0064-528 
51 _4_0064-531 
52 	4 	0067-056 
53 	4 	0067-147 
54 	4 	0067-155 
55 	1 	0089-010 
56 	1 	0089-011 
57 	1 	0090-051 
58 	1 	0090-183 
59 	1 	0090-331 
60 	1 	0090-340 
61 	1 	0090-358 
62 	1 	0090-366 
63 	1 	0090-379 
63A__1 	0090-380 
64 	1 	0090-381 
64A__1 	0090-382 
65 	2 	0090-383 
66 	1 	0090-384 
66A__1 	0090-385 
67 	1 	0090-386 
67A__1 	0090-387 
68 	1 	0090-388 
69 	1 	0090-389 
70 	1 	0090-390 
70A__,1 	0090-391 
71 	1 	0090-392 
71A__,1 	0090-393 
72 	1 	0090-396 
73 	1 	0090-397 
74 	1 	0604-436 
75 	1 	0604-439 
76 	1 	0605-124 
77 	2 	0605-128 

CAPSCREW, .44-14NC x  1 .75 SOCKETHEAD 
CAPSCREW, .50-13NC x  1 .25 SOCKETHEAD 
CAPSCREW, .50-13NC x 2 .00 SOCKETHEAD 
LOCKWASHER, .50 
LOCKWASHER, HI-COLLAR  . 44 
LOCKWASHER, HI-COLLAR  . 50 
TUBE ASSEMBLY 
TUBE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY 
HOSE ASSEMBLY (SPECIFY LENGTH) 
HOSE ASSEMBLY (SPECIFY LENGTH) 
MODIFIED FITTING 
MODIFIED FITTING 
MODIFIED FITTING 
MODIFIED FITTING 

21A 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PTO OPTION: 

SUPPLEMENT ITEM 
5 FOR ITEMS 
1 OR 1A WHEN 
EQUIPPING WITH P.T.O. 

PERM SPRINTER PUMP DRIVELINE ASSEMBLY 

   

ITEM 	QTY P/N DESCRIPTION 
*1 1 0093-003 RANGE YOKE 

** 1A___1 0093-004 FLANGE YOKE 
*-** 2_2 0093-011 .U-JOINT 
*-** 3 1 0093-029 YOKE & SHAFT STRUCTURE 
*-** 4 1 0093-030 FEMALE SLIP YOKE 
*-** 5 1 0093-040 YOKE 

5A___1 0093-041 YOKE 
6 4 0064-606 CAPSCREW, .44-20NF x 1.00 

*** 7 3 0041-032 LUBE FITTING 
8 4 0067-045 .44 LOCKWASHER 
9 1 001 9-959 KEY 
10 1 0064-622 SET SCREW, .38-16NC x .75 
11 1 0093-043 U-BOLT KIT 

* RECEIVED IN DRIVE LINE KIT (P/N 0605-002) 

** RECEIVED IN DRIVE LINE KIT (P/N 0605-003) 

*** 1 COMES WITH EACH 0093-011 "U-JOINT" & 0093-030 "FEMALE SLIP YOKE" 

22 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



rrai 15 LOCATION 
ITEM 12 LOCATION 

ITEM 14 LOCATION 
HEM 13 LOCATION 

ITEM 15 LOCATION 
ITEM 12 LOCATION 

ITEM 15 LOCATION 
ITEM 12 LOCATION 

OEM 15 LOCATION 
OEM 12 LOCATION 

OEM 15 LOCATION 
ITEM 12 LOCATION 

ITEM 15 LOCATION 
ITEM 12 LOCATION 

ITEM 14 LOCATION 
ITEM 13 LOCATION 

PERM SPRINTER CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY 

   

CONTROL VALVE 0024-019 
WITH 1 OPTIONAL SECTION 0024-020 
WITH 2 OPTIONAL SECTIONS 0024-021 

ITEM 	QTY P/N DESCRIPTION 
1 1 0026-200 _INLET 
2 1_0026-201 SECTION _VALVE 
3 1 0026-202 SECTION _VALVE 
4 1 0026-203 SECTION _VALVE 
5 1 0026-205 INLET _MIDDLE 
6 1 0026-214 _VALVE SECTION 
7 1 0026-208 _OUTLET 
8_2__0026-204 _VALVE SECTION (OPTIONAL SECTION) 
9 	4 	0026-215 _STUD ASSEMBLY (FOR 0024-019 CONT. VALVE) 
9A_4_0026-209_ STUD ASSEMBLY (FOR 0024-020 CONT. VALVE) 
9B_4_0026-210_ STUD ASSEMBLY (FOR 0024-021 CONT. VALVE) 
10_1_0026-211_ PNEUMATIC ACTIVATOR ASSEMBLY 
11_1_0026-144_ PNEUMATIC ACTIVATOR SEAL KIT 
12_6_0026-134_ SEAL KIT 
13 2 0026-136_ SEAL KIT 
14_2_0026-137_ SEAL KIT 
15_12 0026-128_ SEAL KIT 

23 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PERM SPRINTER 
	

HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY 

ITEM 	QTY P/N DESCRIPTION 
1 1 0024-042 BALL VALVE, 2" NPT, BRASS, LOW PRESSURE 
2 1 0034-666_ADAPTER, 45', MALE TUBE-24 TO ADJUSTABLE "0"  RING-20 
3 2 0037-217 ELBOW, BRASS, 90', 04 MNPT x 06 BARB 
4 3 0038-176 PLUG, ALLEN HEAD, 12 MORB 
5 2 0038-178 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, 04 FNPT x 05 MORB 
6 1 0039-127 BREATHER CAP, 5 PSI 
7 1 0039-244 HOSE, CLEAR FLEXIBLE PVC 
8 2 0039-245 PINCH CLAMP, STAINLESS STEEL, FOR 5/8" O.D. PVC TUBING 
9 1 0041-596 STEEL COUPLING, .75 
10 1 0041-808 NIPPLE, CLOSE UP 2.00 NPT 
11 1 0041-845 KING NIPPLE, THREADED, 2" PIPE x 2-1/2" HOSE 
12 1 0041-899 NIPPLE, .75 NPT x 6.00 
13 1 0041-998 ELBOW, STREET, 2" SCH. 40 MALLEABLE IRON, CLASS 150 
14 1 0400-001 WELDMENT, HYDRAULIC TANK 
15 1 0400-034 STRAINER, SUCTION, HYDAC 
16 1 0400-035 FILTER, RETURN 
17 1 0400-782 CAP, FILLER, ALUMINUM, 2" NPT, NON-VENTED 

24 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PERM SPRINTER 
	

PACK PANEL HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY 

25 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PRIM SPRINTER 	 PACK PANEL HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY 

ITEM QTY 	P/N 	DESCRIPTION 
1 	1 	0034-666_ADAPTER, 45', MALE 37' JIC-24 TO ADJUSTABLE 'O'RING-20 
2 	1 	0035-108_ADAPTER, 90', MALE 37' JIC-16 TO MALE 37' JIC-16 
3 	1 	0035-109_ADAPTER, 90', MALE 37' JIC-20 TO MALE 37' JIC-20 
4 	1 	0035-116_ADAPTER, 90', MALE 37' JIC-6 TO MALE PIPE-4 
5 	1 	0035-460 	ADAPTER, 90', MALE 37' JIC-20 TO FEMALE 37' JIC SWIVEL-20 
6 	1 	0035-508 	ADAPTER, 90', MALE 37' JIC-6 TO ADJUSTABLE 'CRING-6 
7 	2 	0035-577 	ADAPTER, 90', MALE 37' JIC-12 TO ADJUSTABLE MALE 'CRING-12 
8 	2 	0035-653 	ADAPTER, 90', MALE 37' JIC-20 TO ADJUSTABLE MALE 'CRING-16 
9 	1 	0035-857 	ADAPTER, BULKHEAD UNION - MALE TUBE-16 TO BULKHEAD-16 
10 	1 	0035-868_ADAPTER, BULKHEAD UNION - MALE TUBE-20 TO BULKHEAD-20 
11_i 	0036-863_ADAPTER, TEE PORT  1  FEMALE 37' JIC SWIVEL-16, PORT 2 & 3 MALE TUBE-16 
12 	1 	0036-864_ADAPTER, TEE PORT  1  FEMALE 37' JIC SWIVEL-20, PORT 2 & 3 MALE TUBE-20 
13 	1 	0039-139 	CARTRIDGE BLOCK 
14 	1 	0039-140 	PILOT TO OPEN CHECK VALVE CARTRIDGE 
15 1 	0090-340_ASSEMBLY, HYDRAUUC HOSE 
16 	2 	0090-403_ASSEMBLY, HYDRAUUC HOSE, 1", PACK CYLINDER 
17 	2 	0090-405_ASSEMBLY, HYDRAUUC HOSE, 1-1/4", PACK CYLINDER 
18 	1 	0604-439_ADAPTER, 45', MODIFIED 
19 	2 	0620-630_ASSEMBLY, HYDRAUUC TUBE, 314", PACK CYLINDER 
20 	1 	0620-631 	ASSEMBLY, HYDRAUUC TUBE, 1 
21 	1 	0620-632_ASSEMBLY, HYDRAUUC TUBE, 1-1/4" 
22 	1 	0621-461 	ASSEMBLY, HYDRAUUC TUBE, 1" BULKHEAD, PACKER CIRCUIT 
23 	1 	0621-463_ASSEMBLY, HYDRAUUC TUBE, 1-1/4" BULKHEAD, PACKER CIRCUIT 

26 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PERM SPRINTER 
	

MAST LIFT HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY 

ITEM QTY 	P/N 	DESCRIPTION 

	

0020-077 	LIFT CYLINDER 
0032-730_ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-8 TO MALE PIPE-8 
0032-732_ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-12 TO MALE PIPE-12 
0033-483_ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-8 TO MALE "0" RING-8 
0035-118_,ADAPTER, 90', MALE TUBE-8 TO MALE PIPE-8 
0035-126_ADAPTER, 90', MALE TUBE-12 TO MALE PIPE-12 
0035-444_ADAPTER, 90', MALE TUBE-12 TO FEMALE 37' SWIVEL-12 

	

0090-350 	HOSE ASSEMBLY 

	

0090-351 	HOSE ASSEMBLY 

	

0090-352 	HOSE ASSEMBLY 

	

0090-353 	HOSE ASSEMBLY 

	

0090-388 	HOSE ASSEMBLY 

	

0090-389 	HOSE ASSEMBLY 

27 

1 2 
2 2 
3 1 
4 4 
5 2 
6 1 
7 1 
8 1 
9 1 
10 1 
11 1 
12 1 
13 1 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PRIM SPRINTER 	 PACKER PANEL CYLINDER 

ITEM 	DTI P/N DESCRIPTION 
1 1 0020-165 PACKER PANEL CYLINDER COMPLETE 
1 1 0022-500 SEAL KIT 

32 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



ITEM QTY 

PERM SPRINTER 
	

MAST EXTEND HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY 

1 1 0020-120 	30" MAST EXTEND CYLINDER 
1A____1 0020-138 	48" MAST EXTEND CYLINDER 

2 2 0033-507_,ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-8 TO MALE 'O'RING-16 
3 2 0035-118 	ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-8 TO MALE PIPE-8 
4 1 0090-384_ASS'Y, HYDRAULIC HOSE, MAST OUT 
5 2 0090-386 	ASS'Y, HYDRAULIC HOSE, MAST IN 

28 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PERM SPRINTER 
	

TAILGATE HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY 

1 	2 	0020-612 	HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, TAILGATE, 2.500 x  36.00  CD 
1A_2 	0020-617 	HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, TAILGATE, 2.500 x 27.00 

	

0033-483 	ADAPTER, STRAIGHT,  08  MJIC x  06 MORB 

	

0033-484 	ADAPTER, STRAIGHT,  08  MJIC x 10  MORB 

	

0035-827 	ADAPTER, BULKHEAD UNION  - 08  MJIC x BULKHEAD  08 

	

0036-552 	ADAPTER TEE, PORTS 1, 2  &  3 MALE TUBE-8 

	

0041-046 	LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT .31-24NF 

	

0060-378 	BOLT, HEX,  3/8"  x 3/4", UNC THREAD, GRADE  8,  PLATED 

	

0066-033 	FLATWASHER,  .38 

	

0067-034 	LOCKWASHER,  .38 

	

0089-147 	TUBE ASSEMBLY 
0621-504_ASS'Y, HYD. TUBE, 1/2" DECK, T-FITTING TO CHECK VALVE 
0621-506_ASS'Y, HYD. TUBE, 1/2" DECK, T-FITTING TO CHECK VALVE 
0090-383  HOSE ASSEMBLY 

	

0090-487 	ASS'Y, HOSE, HYDRAULIC, 1/2", TAILGATE CYL LOWER PORT 

	

0090-489 	ASS'Y, HOSE, HYDRAULIC, 1/2", TAILGATE CYL UPPER PORT 

	

0090-521 	ASS'Y,  HYDRAULIC HOSE, 1/2", CHECK VALVE TO FENDER BULKHEAD, TAILGATE 

	

0400-188 	VALVE, DOUBLE CHECK, TAILGATE CIRCUIT 

	

0400-549 	ASSEMBLY, PIN, TAILGATE CYLINDER 

29 

2 4 
3 8 
4 4 
5 2 
6 4 
7 4 
8 4 
9 4 
10 2 
11 2 
12 2 
13 2 
14 2 
15 2 
16 4 
17 2 
18 4 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PRIM SPRINTER 	 MAST LIFT CYLINDER 

ITEM DTI 	P/N 	DESCRIPTION 
1_ 	0020-077 	MAST  LIFT CYLINDER COMPLETE 
2___ 	0022-454 	SEAL KIT 

33 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PERM SPRINTER 
	

TOP DOOR HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY 

30 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



TOP DOOR HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY PERM SPRINTER 
, 

ITEM QTY 	P/N 	DESCRIPTION 
1 	2 	0065-505 	HEX NUT, .50-13NC (UNI-TORQUE) 
2 	2 	0019-467 	.25 NYLON AIR TUBING (SPECIFY LENGTH) 
3 	1 	0020-170 	TOP DOOR CYUNDER 
4 	2 	0032-930 	ADAPTER, TUBE UNION MALE TUBE-8 TO MALE TUBE-8 
5 	2 	0033-494 	ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-8 TO MALE "0" RING-6 
6 	2 	0033-507 	ADAPTER, MALE TUBE-8 TO MALE "0" RING-16 
7 	2 	0035-106_ADAPTER, 90', MALE TUBE-8 TO MALE TUBE-8 
8 	2 	0035-827 	ADAPTER, BULKHEAD UNION MALE TUBE-8 TO BULKHEAD-8 
9 	2 	0040-163 	CLEVIS PIN, 1.00 x 2.75 
10 	2 	0040-512 	COTTER PIN, .19 x 2.00 
11 	1 	0045-238 	DOUBLE HOSE CLAMP, .88 TUBE 
12 	2 	0045-244 	DOUBLE HOSE CLAMP, .50 TUBE 
13 	2 	0060-399 	CAPSCREW, .38-16NC x 1.25 
14 	2 	0065-180 	HEX NUT, .38-16NC NYLOC 
15 	2 	0066-033 	FLATWASHER, .38 
16 	1 	0085-048 	ELBOW, MALE 
17 	2 	0085-075 	ELBOW, MALE SWIVEL 
18 	1 	0085-749_AIR TOGGLE SWITCH 
19 	2 	0089-157 	TUBE ASSEMBLY 
19A__2 	0089-149 	TUBE ASSEMBLY (LP.) 
20 	1 	0089-144 	TUBE ASSEMBLY 
21 	1 	0089-146 	TUBE ASSEMBLY 
22_2 	0089-147 TUBE ASSEMBLY 
22A__2 	0089-148 TUBE ASSEMBLY 
23 	2 	0090-370 	HOSE ASSEMBLY (R.H. SPRINTER BODY) 
23A__,2 	0090-371 	HOSE ASSEMBLY (LH. SPRINTER BODY) 
24 2 	0090-383 	HOSE ASSEMBLY 
25 	1 	0620-274 	TOP DOOR STRUCTURE (26/32 YD. BODY) 
25A__1 	0620-275 TOP DOOR STRUCTURE (30/36 YD. BODY) 
26 	1 	0620-281 	CYUNDER BRACE SHEET (TOP DOOR) 
27 	1 	0620-277 	CYLINDER CLAMP 
28 	2 	0060-767 	CAPSCREW, .50-13NC x 1.50 

31 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PRIM SPRINTER 	 MAST EXTENSION CYLINDER 

ITEM DTI 	P/N 	DESCRIPTION 
1_ 	0020-138 	MAST  EXTENSION CYLINDER COMPLETE 
2__ 	0022-206 	SEAL KIT 

34 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



1244 .- 	 

PRIM SPRINTER 	 TAILGATE CYLINDER 

nit12—  ., _141u 

	

ITEM QTY 	QTY 	P/N 	DESCRIPTION 

	

1 	1 	0020-612 	TAILGATE CYLINDER COMPLETE 

	

1A___1_ 	0020-617 	LOW PROFILE TAILGATE CYLINDER COMPLETE 

	

2 	1 	0022-410 	SEAL KIT 

35 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



PRIM SPRINTER 	 TOP DOOR CYLINDER 

I 	I 	101 
101 

I II 1 

ITEM (111 	P/N 	DESCRIPTION 
1_ 	0020-170 	TOP  DOOR  CYLINDER COMPLETE 
2__ 	0022-507 	SEAL KIT 

36 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



37 

ME3 

31 

PERM SPRINTER EXTERNAL MOUNTED TOC-8 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY 

9O# 13390W.# I1RE # WAAL # 111E i 1ER1031. # 
9335SS TX 1 MAX 17 313 X 
BMX 5 MIX X WO1 X 
MOU 7 min IS 183 30 
AW/YEL 8 WE X MARS 35 
111T1LU 9 MAN 23 38 3 
WON M MOU 24 39 a 
IWAX 12 25 n a a 
wac s n X ON 41 

YELUN 16 WM V m a 

(11c• O 
*0_7r- 2(0 
Cap-VO  1_ 	1 	0602-707 	_ASSEMBLY, 

CONTROL  BOX,  EXTERNAL,  TOC-8 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



MEW SPRINTER EXTERNAL MOUNTED TOC-8 CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS 

-, 

 

 

TI-IT TI-IT TI-IT TI-IT TI-ITTI-IT TI-IT 

ITEM QTY P/N DESCRIPTION 
1_i 0039-098 PRESSURE SWITCH 
2 1 0039-105 GAUGE, 0-3000 PSI 
3 1 0053-41 4 5 TERMINAL BLOCK SECTION 
4 1 0053-417 10 TERMINAL BLOCK SECTION 
5 5 0054-031 RELAY SOCKET 
6 5 0054-120 RELAY, 12V W/DIODE 
7 6 0059-199 2 POSITION JUMPER 
8 1 0059-259 6 SOCKET BLADE FUSE PANEL 
9 1 0059-305 TOC 8 CONTROLLER 
10 1 0059-352 C1 CONNECTOR KIT 
11 7 0059-392 PIN RECEPTACLE, 3 CONTACT DT SERIES 
12 1 0059-415 PLUG ASSEMBLY, "A" KEYING, 13-9 ARRANGEMENT 
13 1 0059-437 RECEPTACLE, PIN, SERIES HDP20 
14 1 0059-440 SQUARE FLANGE RECEPTACLE, SERIES 5 
15 6 0085-040 BULK HEAD FITTING, .25 
16 6 0085-059 18 NPT TO 1/4" FEMALE FITTING 
17 2 0085-075 ELBOW, 90% FEMALE SWIVEL 
18 1 0085-205 SIX STATION VALVE BANK 
19 1 0085-499 SINGLE STATION VALVE BANK 
20 1 0085-534_AIR FILTER 

38 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



A 

E4, 

.r 

8cIta■ 	
REDA 	CL. 

	  RED/ 

I 

MOSE KM STRODE 
WM WM WM 

ORANGE/DIACK—Ge4 

PERM SPRINTER IN-CAB MOUNTED TOC-8 CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY 

1 	1 	0602-706 	ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOX, TOC-8, IN-CAB MOUNTED 

II 

friF, 

gallir"T 
51Ni 
A041.A. WN 

39 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



II 

1 	1 	1 0 0 
TOC)00 

00©®610 
(341)04MD 

@ 

G 
IMI 

p®  
TI IT 

® 
AMBER 

REVERSE WORK STROBE 
'AMPS LAMPS LAMPS 

.,  	RED  
II 	II 

fin  

 

	, 

MEW SPRINTER 

- 

40 

o= 

	N% -•.( cn M = 
eN -a- 	0-• t.., ._ 
®® ®® 

IN-CAB MOUNTED TOC-8 CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



MEW SPRINTER 	 IN-CAB MOUNTED TOC-8 CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS 

ITEM 	QTY P/N DESCRIPTION 
1_i 0053-545 CIRCUIT BREAKER W/RESET SWITCH, 10 AMP 
2 3 0054-034 LIGHTED ROCKER SWITCH 
3 2 0054-049 3  POSITION SELECTOR SWITCH (MOMENTARY) 
4 1 0054-050 MOMENTARY CONTACT SWITCH 
5 1 0054-068 MAINTAINED CONTACT SWITCH 
6 2 0059-109 GREEN PILOT LIGHT 
7 1 0059-113 WHITE PILOT 1JGHT 
8 2 0059-117 RED PILOT LIGHT 
9 2 0059-144 AMBER PILOT 1JGHT 
10 1 0059-185 SWITCH CENTER BRACKET 
11 2 0059-186 SWITCH END BRACKET 
12 1 0059-257 UNIVERSAL LUG 
13 1 0059-392 RECEPTACLE, PIN, DT SERIES  3  CONTACT 
14 1 0059-409 SQUARE FLANGE RECEPTACLE, SERIES  4 
15 1 0059-632 BUZZER 

41 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



P
D

F
  created  w

ith  pdfFactory P
ro

 tria
l version  w

w
w

. 

A 

A 

	

YELLOW/BLACK 	 

	

BLACK 10 GA. 	 

	BLUE/WHITE 	 

MITE/ORANGE 

WHITE/BLUE 

GRAY/BLACK 

BLACK/WHITE 

BLUE 	 

GRAY 	 

GREEN/BLACK 

	ORANGE 	 

1 
2 

GREEN/BLACK 
WHITE AS& 

	

f21 
 ) (1) 
	 YELLOW/BLACK 

RED 10 GA. 

	

(22) 
(2) 	WHITE/BLACK 
	BLACK 10 GA. 

	

(3) 
(4) 
	BLUE/WHITE 
	 RED/BLACK 

	

(5) 
(6) 	

WHITE/ORANGE 
GREEN/YELLOW 

	

(7) (8) 	 WHITE/BLUE 
BLUE/BLACK 

	

(9)  (10) 	 WHITE 
	GRAY/BLACK 	 

	

(11)
(12) 
	BLACK/WHITE 	 

RED/GREEN 

	

(13)
(14) 
	BLUE 	  

ORANGE/BLACK 

	

(15)
(16) 
	GRAY 	 

WHITE/GRAY 

	

(17)
(18) 
	GREEN/BLACK 

WHITE/RED 
(19) 	

20) 	
ORANGE 

( RED A 

WHITE/BLACK 

RED/BLACK 

GREEN/YELLOW 

BLUE/BLACK  

WHITE 	 

	

RED/GREEN 	 

ORANGE/BLACK 

	

WHITE/GRAY 	 

	

WHITE/RED 	 

RED 10 GA. 

RED 

el3
IN

IN
cIS

  '
8-

30
1  

`el
OIN

VI
  `

SS
3N

dV
H ̀

A1
81'1

3S
SV
-

60
L—

Z0
90
-

1-
-

1 

A
1e

iN
3S

SV
 S

S3
N

N
V

H
 0

11
12

11
M

 N
O

M
 9

-0
0
1
 



MEW SPRINTER 	 DUAL JUNCTION BOX HARNESS 

1__1__0602-935 	ASSEMBLY, HARNESS,  DUAL JUNCTION  BOX 

TO TOP JUNCTION BOX 

43 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



MEW SPRINTER 
	

CENTER LIGHT BOX HARNESS ASSEMBLY 

1__1__0602-936 	ASSEMBLY, HARNESS,  CENTER LIGHT, TAILGATE 

44 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



BLACK 
WHITE 	 

ITE  
RED 	 

BLACK 
WHITE 

TO TOP JUNCTION BOX 

MEW SPRINTER 
	

TAILGATE UPPER LIGHT BAR HARNESS ASSEMBLY 

1__1__0612-403 	ASSEMBLY, HARNESS,  UPPER LIGHT  BAR,  TAILGATE 

 	 BUCK 
I  	WHITE 	 ' 

BLACK 
RED 

WHITE 

WHITE 
RED 

BLACK 	 Il 

BLACK 
WHITE 

BLACK 
WHITE 

BLACK 
WHITE 

45 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



I 
1 4 

1 4 
k 

1 4 

50 

MEW SPRINTER 	 UPPER MID BODY MARKER LIGHT HARNESS ASSEMBLY 

1 	1 	0602-873 	HARNESS, MARKER LIGHT, MID BODY, UPPER 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



MEW  SPRINTER 	 TAILGATE TUBE HARNESS ASSEMBLY 

1  _  1 	0602-946 	_ASSEMBLY,  HARNESS, TAILGATE TUBE 

TO TAILGATE UGHT HARNESS 

g 
n 
g 

TO TOP JUNCTION BOX 

46 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



RED 
BLACK 

WHITE 

1__1__0612-404 	ASSEMBLY, HARNESS,  LOWER LIGHT  BAR,  TAILGATE 

BLACK 	 
WHITE 

WHITE 	 

RED  	BLACKIT 

WHITE 	 
RED 	[IT 

BROWN 

TAG LAMPS 

lEki 

RED 

BLACK 	WHITE--cj 

11[111Mi 

CEP 

MEW SPRINTER 
	

TAILGATE LOWER LIGHT BAR HARNESS ASSEMBLY 

TO TAILGATE TUBE HARNESS 

47 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



MEW SPRINTER 	 MID BODY MARKER LAMP HARNESS ASSEMBLY 

1 	1 	0602-949 	HARNESS, MARKER LIGHT, MID BODY 

TO REAR JUNCTION BOX 

re) 

:1 
I 

51 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



*.■ 

*4-kwal 
Black/White 

(A) 	GRAY 
B) 	BLACK/WHITE  — 

(C)  —  WHITE/BLACK 

TO OUTSIDE CONTROL BOX 

MEW SPRINTER 	 TOC8 REAR BODY LIGHT HARNESS ASSEMBLY 

1_ 	1 	0612-402 	_ASSEMBLY,  HARNESS, BODY LIGHT, REAR,  1008 

48 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



Elmloan 

TO CHASSIS MOUNTED 

MEW SPRINTER 	 EXTERNAL POWER HARNESS ASSEMBLY 

1_ 	1 	0602-843 	_ASSEMBLY,  HARNESS, POWER, EXTERNAL 

CONTROL BOX 

49 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



MEW SPRINTER 
	

BODY LAMPS 

ITEM 	QTY P/N DESCRIPTION 
1 2 0050-017 CLEARANCE LIGHT, AMBER LED 
2 2 0050-101 CLEARANCE MARKER LIGHT, AMBER, OVAL 
3 2 0050-350 GROMMET KIT, 2.50 RECESSED 
4 2 0050-353 GROMMET, 2.25 x 6.50 OVAL RECESSED 
5 - 0055-003 WORK LIGHT ASSEMBLY (OPTIONAL) 

52 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



MEW SPRINTER 
	

TAILGATE LAMPS 

ITEM 	QTY P/N DESCRIPTION 
1 7 0400-652 MARKER LAMP, LED, 2-1/2" DIAMETER 
2 7 0400-659 GROMMET, RUBBER, BLACK, 2-1/2" LAMP 
3 8 0400-655 LAMP, STOP/TAIL/TURN, L.E.D., 4" DIAMETER 
4 10 0400-660 GROMMET, RUBBER, BLACK, 4" LAMP 
5 2 0400-657 LAMP, BACKUP, L.E.D., 4" DIAMETER 
6 2 0400-656 LAMP, LICENSE PLATE 
7 1 0400-653 LAMP, STOP, L.E.D., OVAL 
8 1 0400-658 GROMMET, RUBBER, BLACK, OVAL 

53 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



MEW SPRINTER 
	

PACK PROX SWITCH ACTUATOR 

54 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



MEW SPRINTER 	 PACK PROX SWITCH ACTUATOR 

ITEM 	QTY P/N DESCRIPTION 
1_,2 0054-005 NORMALLY OPEN PNP PROXIMITY SWITCH 
2 2 0401-119 PROXIMITY SWITCH MOUNTING BRACKET 
3 1 0401 -124 PROXIMITY SWITCH ACTUATOR WELDMENT 
4 1 0066-033 FLAT WASHER, 3/8", GRADE 8, PLATED 
5 1 0060-446 BOLT, HEX, 3/8 	x 2-1/2" UNC THREAD, GRADE 8, PLATED 
6 1 0401-118 PROXIMITY SWITCH ACTUATOR MOUNT BRACKET 
7 1 0401-127 PROXIMITY SWITCH ACTUATOR SPACER 
8 1 0401 -121 U-BOLT, 3/8", PROXIMITY SWITCH ACTUATOR 
9 1 0401-122 SADDLE, U-BOLT PROXIMITY SWITCH ACTUATOR 
10 2 0401-123 NUT, CLAMP, PROXIMITY SWITCH ACTUATOR 

55 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



MEW SPRINTER 	 HOPPER ACCESS DOOR PROX SWITCH ACTUATOR 

ITEM QTY 	P/N 	DESCRIPTION 
1_ i 	0400-499 	PROXIMITY SWITCH MOUNTING BRACKET 
2 	1 	0054-005 	NORMALLY OPEN PNP PROXIMITY SWITCH 

56 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



ft 

MEW SPRINTER 
	

TAILGATE LATCH PROXIMITY SWITCH 

	

ITEM QTY 	P/N 	DESCRIPTION 

	

1 	1 	0054-005 	NORMALLY OPEN PNP PROXIMITY SWITCH 

	

2__4 	0060-028 	BOLT, HEX, 1/4" UNC x 3/4", PLATED, GRADE  8 

	

3 	4 	0066-014 	FLAT WASHER  -  1/4", PLATED, ANSI 

	

4 	1 	0400-501 	COVER, PROX SWITCH, TAILGATE LATCH 

57 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



MEW SPRINTER 
	

TOP DOOR PROXIMITY SWITCH 

ITEM 	DTI P/N DESCRIPTION 
1 	1 0054-005 NORMALLY OPEN PNP PROXIMITY SWITCH 
2__4 0060-028 BOLT, HEX, 1/4" UNC x 3/4", PLATED, GRADE  8 
3 	4 0066-014 FIAT WASHER  -  1/4", PLATED, ANSI 
4 	1 0620-286 COVER, PROX SWITCH, TOP  DOOR 
5__1 0620-624 TUBE, ROUTING, PROXIMITY CABLE, TOP  DOOR 

58 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



MEW SPRINTER 	 AIR SYSTEM 

ITEM QTY 	P/N 	DESCRIPTION 
1 	2 	0036-345 	PLUG, .13 NPT W/INT. HEX 
2 	1 	0024-032 	DRY VALVE 
3 	1 	0085-018 	TEE, UNION .25 
4 	1 	0085-024 	TEE, MALE BRANCH SWIVEL FEMALE TUBE-4 TO MALE PIPE SWIVEL-2 
5 	6 	0085-037 	ELBOW, MALE 
6 	16___0085-059_ CONNECTOR, MALE 
7 	7 	0085-067 	CONNECTOR, MALE 
8 	1 	0085-499 	SINGLE BANK AIR VALVE 
9 	1 	0605-130 	MODIFIED FITTING 
10 	10085-206 	4 STATION VALVE BANK 
11 	2___0085-075_ 	ELBOW, MALE SWIVEL 
12 	1___0033-852_ 	ADAPTER, MALE "0" RING-6 TO FEMALE PIPE-4 
13 	10085-280_ 	SOLENOID 
14 	10085-553_ 	AIR VALVE ASSEMBLY (3 BANK) 
14A_1 	_0085-545___AIR VALVE ASSEMBLY (2 BANK) 
14B_1 	_0085-554___AIR VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH JOYSTICK CONTROL (2 BANK) 
15 10085-526_ ONE-WAY CHECK VALVE 
16 10085-534_ AUTO DRAIN AIR FILTER 
17_19__0019-467___.25 AIR BRAKE TUBING (SPECIFY LENGTH) 
18 	1___0033-005_ 	ADAPTER, CLOSE NIPPLE MALE PIPE-6 TO MALE PIPE-4 
19 	1___0035-296_ 	ADAPTER, 90', MALE PIPE-6 TO FEMALE PIPE-6 

59 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   



MEW SPRINTER 
	

CLEAN-OUT DOOR ASSEMBLY 

ITEM 	QIY P/N DESCRIPTION 
1 2 0401-402 CLEAN-OUT DOOR WELDMENT 
2 2 0401-404 CLEAN OUT DOOR SEAL 
3 2 0060-695 7/16" UNC x 4-1/2" GRADE 8 HEX BOLT 
4 4 0066-044 7/16" FLAT WASHER 
5 2 0068-008 7/16" UNC STOVER LOCK NUT 

60 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com   


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63

